# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

#### Chapter 106.

An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, amounting to one million two hundred thirty-nine thousand sixty-two dollars fourteen cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place hereinafter named within this state, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged in the following lists; the same being in addition to the poll tax of one cent on each poll, a tax of six and three-fourths mills on the dollar of the present valuation for the current disbursements of the treasury, and of three fourths of a mill on the dollar of the same valuation for the sinking fund, established by an act approved January twenty-eight, eighteen hundred sixty-five.

State tax, \$1,239,062.14.

#### COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

Auburn,	Six thousand nine hundred thirty two dollars seven cts.,	6,932	07
Danville,	Two thousand two hundred sixty dollars eighty seven ets.,	2,260	87
Durham,	Three thousand four hundred forty nine dollars forty four	•	
•	cents,	3,449	44
East Livermore,	Two thousand two hundred sixty five dollars thirty four	•	
•	cents,	2,265	34
Greene,	Two thousand five hundred forty one dollars five cents,	2,541	
Lewiston,	Eighteen thousand two hundred nine dollars ninety eight	•	
	cents,	18,209	98
Lisbon,	Three thousand thirty three dollars sixty seven cents,	3,033	67
Leeds.	Two thousand five hundred one dollars six cents,	2,501	06
Livermore,	Three thousand two hundred thirty four dollars thirty		
• •	nine cents,	3,234	39
Minet.	Four thousand one hundred three dollars thirty nine cts.	4,103	39
Poland,	Three thousand eight hundred eighty eight dollars thirty	•	
•	six cents,	3,888	36
Turner,	Five thousand six hundred eighteen dollars seventy two	•	
,	cents.	5,618	72
Wales,	One thousand four hundred sixteen dollars thirty seven	,	
	cents.	1,416	37
Webster,	Two thousand three hundred forty two dollars forty eight	,	-
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	cents,	2,342	48
	Sixty one thousand seven hundred ninety seven dollars		
	nineteen cents,	61,797	19

#### COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK.

Amity,	Two hundred seventeen dollars sixteen ets.,	217	16
Ashland,	Five hundred seventeen dollars fifty cents,	517	50
Bridgewater,	Three hundred thirty three dollars seventy		
0 ,	three cents,	333	73
Easton,	One hundred twenty seven dollars twelve		
•	cents,	127	12
Fort Fairfield,	Five hundred seventy one dellars ferty eight		
ŕ	cents,	571	48
Hodgdon,	Eight hundred ninety dollars fifty two cts.,	890	52
Heulton,	One thousand eight hundred three dollars		
•	sixty cents,	1,803	60
Linneus,	Five hundred eighty one dollars fifty three		
,	cents,	581	53
Littleton,	Four hundred five dollars fifty seven cents.	405	57
Ludlow,	One hundred eighty four dollars seventy six		
•	cents,	184	76
Lyndon,	One hundred ninety seven dellars fifty five		
•	cents,	197	55

#### COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK, (CONTINUED.)

Masardis,	One hundred forty eight dollars eighty five	140.05
Maysville,	cents, Four hundred thirty five dollars seventy	148 85
Monticello,	nine cents, Four hundred eight dollars seventy three	435 79
37 71 11	cents,	408 73
New Limerick, Orient,	Two hundred dollars eighty cents, One hundred thirty three dollars twenty ets.,	200 80 133 20
Prosque Isle,	Six hundred dollars sixty seven cents,	600 67
Smyrna,	One hundred eighty six dollars twenty three	000 00
	cents,	186 23
Sherman,	Two hundred five dollars ninety three ets.,	205 93
Washburn, Weston,	One hundred fifty six dollars fifty cents, Three hundred seventeen dollars fifty eight	156 50
11 00001,	cents,	317 58
Alva plantation,	One hundred twenty six dollars ninety nine	
Demonsft de	cents,	126 99
Bancroft do.	One hundred seventy nine dollars twenty oents,	179 20
Benedicta do.	One hundred thirty three dollars ninety	1.0 20
	cents,	133 90
Daigle do.	One hundred twenty soven dollars thirty	10# 04
Dionne do.	four cents, Five hundred eight dollars thirty cents,	$127 34 \\ 508 30$
Eaton Gt. do.	Seventy six dollars thirty nine cents,	76 39
Fort Kent do.	Two hundred twelve dollars fifty three cts.,	212 53
Grand Isle do.	Three hundred thirty three dollars ninety	000 0
Hamlin do.	Ninety seven dollars thirty six cents,	333 94 97 36
Madawaska plantation,	Three hundred thirteen dollars fifteen cts,	313 15
Mapleton do.	One hundred twenty six dollars sixty cents,	126,60
Sarsfield do.	One hundred thirty four dollars ninety cts.,	134 90
Van Buren do.	Two hundred twenty dollars ninety cents,	220 90
W. ½ No. 9, R. 1, Greenwood's Survey,	Twenty three dollars twenty five cents,	23 25
	Ten dollars sixty eight cents,	10 68
Mars Hill, R. 1, do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41 25
E. R. 1, do.	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 2, R. 2, do. No. 3, R. 2, do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Forty six dollars eighty eight cents,	22 50 46 88
A, R. 2, do.	Twenty dollars sixty six cents,	20 66
B, R. 2, do.	Thirty three dollars,	33 00
D, R. 2, do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
E, R. 2, do. Deerfield Academy Grant,	Eleven dollars twenty five cents, Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	$\begin{array}{ccc} 11 & 25 \\ 22 & 50 \end{array}$
Westfield Academy Grant,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
I, R. 2, W. E. L. S.	Thirty seven cents,	37
E. half K, R. 2, do.	Eleven dollars twenty five cents,	11 25
W. half K, R. 2, do. L, R. 2, do.	Eleven dollars twenty five cents, Seven dollars fifty cents,	$\begin{array}{cccc} 11 & 25 \\ 7 & 50 \end{array}$
No. 1, R. 3, do.	Thirty three dollars,	33 00
No. 1, R. 3, do., Nich. Acad.,	Eleven dollars twenty five cents,	11 25
	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 3, R. 3, do. § S. pt. No. 4, R. 3, do.	Forty eight dollars seventy five cents, Thirty dollars,	48 75 30 00
1 S. pt. No. 4. R. 3. do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
No. 7, R. 3, do.	Fifty two dollars fifty cents,	52 50
No. 8, R. 3, do.	Thirty dollars,	30 00
No. 9, R. 3, do. E. half No. 10, R. 3, do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents, Eighteen dollars seventy five cents.	37 50 18 75
W. half No. 10, R. 3, do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
NE. qr. No. 16, R. 3, do.	Nine dollars thirty eight cents,	9 38
W. half No. 16, R. 3, do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
N. half No. 17, R. 3, do. S. half No. 17, R. 3, do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents, Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75 18 75
S. part No. 1, R. 4, do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
N. pt. No. 1, R. 4, do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
No. 1, R. 4, do., N. Y. Acad.,	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33 75
No. 2, R. 4, W. E. L. S., E. half No. 3, R. 4, do.	Sixty four dollars fifty cents, Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	64 50 22 50
W. half No. 3, R. 4, do.	Twenty four dollars,	$\begin{array}{c} 22 & 30 \\ 24 & 00 \end{array}$
No. 5, R. 4, do.	Forty five dollars,	45 00
E. half No. 6, R. 4, do.	Twenty eight dollars sixty three cents,	28 63
NW. qr. No. 6, R. 4, do. E. half No. 7, R. 4, do.	Six dollars,	6 00 24 0 <b>0</b>
E. half No. 7, R. 4, do.	Twenty four dollars,	24 UU

COUNTY		
W. half No. 7, R. 4, W.E.L.S.		24 00
Half No. 8, R. 4, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents,	20 25
No. 9, R. 4, do., blocks,	Five dollars sixty two cents,	5 62
W. half and S. E. qr. No. 10		i
R. 4, W. E. L. S.		30 94
E. half No. 11, R. 4, do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
SW. qr. No. 11, R. 4, do.	Eleven dollars twenty five cents,	11 25
NW. qr. No. 11, R. 4, do.	Eleven dollars twenty five cents,	11 25
No. 12, R. 4, do., blocks & lot		2 63
	Thirty dollars,	30 00
No. 14, R. 4, do. W. half No. 15, R. 4, do.	Righteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
W. half No. 15, R. 4, do. E. half No. 15, R. 4, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents, Sixty dollars,	16 50
No. 16, R. 4, do.	Forty nine dollars fifty cents.	60 00 49 50
S. half No. 17, R. 4, do.	Fifteen dollars thirty cents,	15 30
Pt. N. hf. No. 17, R. 4, do.	Six dollars forty five cents,	6 45
S. part A, R. 5, do.	Twenty one dollars ninety cents,	21 90
N. part A, R. 5, do.	Fifty dollars twenty five cents,	50 25
S. part No. 1, R. 5, do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
N. half No. 1, R. 5, do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 4, R. 5, do.	Fifty two dollars fifty cents,	52 50
No. 5, R. 5, do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 6, R. 5, do.	Twenty eight dollars thirteen cents,	28 13
No. 7, R. 5, do.	Thirty three dollars,	33 00
No. 8, R. 5, do.	Seventeen dollars twenty five cents,	17 25
No. 9, R. 5, do.	Seventy five dollars,	75 00
NW. qr. No. 9, R. 5, do.	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 25
No. 12, R. 5, Blake, do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
No. 12, R. 5, do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
No. 13, R. 5, do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41 25
No. 14, R. 5, do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41 25
No. 15, R. 5, do.	Thirty three dollars,	33 00
N. hf. No. 16, R. 5, do.	Twenty dollars sixty two cents,	20 62
S. hf. No. 16, R. 5, do.	Twenty dollars sixty three cents,	20 63
No. 17, R. 5, do.	Fifty dollars sixty two cents,	50 62
No. 18, R. 5, Tr. lots, do.	Thirty two dollars twenty five cents,	32 25
No. 9, R. 6, do.	Fifteen dollars seventy five cents,	15 75
No. 10, R. 6, do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41 25
No. 11, R. 6, do.	Fifty eight dollars fifty cents,	58 50
No. 12, R. 6, do.	Sixty dollars,	60 00
No. 13, R. 6, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents,	20 25
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62
No. 13, R. 6, do. do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fitty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. S. half No. 17, R. 6, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 9, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50 55 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. S. half No. 17, R. 6, do. No. 9, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50 55 50 42 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 9, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fitty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50 55 50 42 00 45 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 9, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fitty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty two dollars, Forty eight dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50 55 50 42 00 45 00 48 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty gight dollars, Twenty seven dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 18, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Thirty dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50 55 50 42 00 45 00 27 00 30 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. Ny. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fitty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Eighteen dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 18 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. NB. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. NB. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars seventy five cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 15 75
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, NV. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Twenty five dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Eighteen dollars, Eighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars seventy five cents, Thirty three dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 -22 50 42 00 45 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 15 75 33 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. Part No. 16, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Fitteen dollars, Fitteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 -22 55 55 50 42 00 46 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 15 75 33 00 15 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. Ne. 15, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Cary et als.,	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Trenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 15 75 33 00 9 75
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. Part No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 17, R. 7, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty gight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Eighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents, Thirty three dollars, Fifteen dollars seventy five cents, Twenty one dollars, Twenty one dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 15 75 33 00 15 00 9 75 21 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. S. half No. 17, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 17, R. 7, W. EL.S., H. M. West. No. 17, R. 7, W. EL.S., H. M. West. No. 17, R. 7, W. EL.S., H. M. West. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Bighteen dollars, Thirty three dollars, Thirty three dollars, Thirty one dollars, Six dollars, Six dollars,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 -22 50 45 55 42 00 46 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 18 75 83 00 15 76 83 00 9 75 21 00 6 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Cary et als. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary et als. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake. No. 17, R. 7, do., Clay & Drake. No. 17, R. 7, do., Clay & Drake.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Trenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents, Twenty one dollars, Six dollars, Six dollars, One dollar fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 -22 50 45 50 45 00 46 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 15 75 33 00 9 75 21 00 6 00 1 500
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. S. half No. 17, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 17, R. 7, do. Cary et als. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake, No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake, No. 9, R. 8, W. E. L. S. No. 10, R. 8, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Thirty three dollars, Fifteen dollars, Six dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents, Twenty one dollars, Six dollars, One dollar fifty cents, Sixty dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents.	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 -22 55 42 00 45 00 48 00 18 00 15 75 33 00 15 00 9 75 21 00 6 00 1 50 60 00
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. S. half No. 17, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 17, R. 7, do. Cary et als. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake, No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake, No. 9, R. 8, W. E. L. S. No. 10, R. 8, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Thirty three dollars, Fifteen dollars, Six dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents, Twenty one dollars, Six dollars, One dollar fifty cents, Sixty dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents.	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 -22 50 45 50 45 00 46 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 15 75 33 00 9 75 21 00 6 00 1 500
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. Part No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary et als., No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary et als. No. 17, R. 7, do., Gary & Drake. No. 17, R. 7, do., Blooks, No. 9, R. 8, W. E. L. S. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H. Half No. 11, R. 8, W. E. L. S.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty five dollars, Firty dollars, Firty dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars seventy five cents, Thirty three dollars, Fifteen dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents, Twenty one dollars, Six dollars, One dollar fifty cents, Sixty dollars, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 15 75 33 00 15 00 9 75 21 00 6 00 6 00 67 50 43 50 28 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 9, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 17, R. 7, do. No. 17, R. 7, do. No. 18, R. 7, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 17, R. 7, do. No. 18, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 8, do. No. 12, R. 8, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Eighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents, Twenty one dollars, Six dollars, One dollar fifty cents, Sixty dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 15 76 33 00 15 00 9 75 21 00 6 00 6 7 50 6 7 50 43 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 17, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. Ne. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary et als., No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary et als. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary et als. No. 17, R. 7, do., Blooks, No. 9, R. 8, W. E. L. S. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Eighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents, Twenty one dollars, Six dollars, One dollar fifty cents, Sixty dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 15 75 33 00 15 00 9 75 21 00 6 00 6 00 67 50 43 50 28 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. Nb. 15, R. 7, do. Nb. 15, R. 7, do. Nb. 16, R. 7, do. Nb. 16, R. 7, do. Nb. 17, R. 7, do. Nb. 17, R. 7, do. Nb. 17, R. 7, do. Nb. 18, R. 7, do. Nb. 18, R. 7, do. Nb. 19, R. 8, do. Nb. 19, R. 8, do. Nb. 10, R. 8, do. Nb. 10, R. 8, do. Nb. 11, R. 8, do. Nb. 12, R. 8, do. Nb. 12, R. 8, do. Nb. 11, R. 8, do. Nb. 11, R. 8, do. Nb. 12, R. 8, do. Nb. 11, R. 8, do. Nb. 11, R. 8, do. Nb. 12, R. 8, do. Nb. 11, R. 8, do. Nb. 12, R. 8, do. Nb. 11, R. 8, do. Nb. 11, Rb. 8, do. Nb. 12, Rb. 8, do. Nb. 11, Rb. 8, do. Nb. 11, Rb. 8, do. Nb. 11, Rb. 8, do. Nb. 12, Rb. 8, do. Nb. 11, Rb. 8, do. Nb. 12, Rb. 12,	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Trenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Sinteen dollars, Sixty five cents, Twenty one dollars, Six dollars, Six dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Twenty seven dollars fifty cents, Twenty seven dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 15 75 33 00 15 00 9 75 21 00 6 00 6 00 67 50 43 50 28 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. Ne. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. Ne. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. Part No. 16, R. 7, do. Part No. 16, R. 7, do. Part No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake, No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake, No. 17, R. 7, do. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., Litchfield Academy, No. 13, R. 8, do., Litchfield Academy, No. 13, R. 8, do., Litchfield	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars, Forty five dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Six dollars, One dollar fifty cents, Sixty dollars, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Twenty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty twe dollars fifty cents, Twenty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars seventy five cents, Forty two dollars seventy five cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 9 75 21 00 6 00 1 500 60 00 67 50 43 50 67 50 42 75
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 17, R. 7, do. Cary & Drake, No. 17, R. 7, do., Blocks, No. 17, R. 7, do., Blocks, No. 19, R. 8, do. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H. Half No. 13, R. 8, do., Litchfield Academy, No. 13, R. 8, No. 14, R. 8, No. 14, R. 8,	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Eighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents, Twenty one dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Twenty seven dollars seventy five cents, Forty three dollars seventy five cents, Forty two dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 -22 50 45 00 46 00 48 00 18 00 15 75 21 00 6 00 1 500 6 7 50 43 50 27 75 42 75 49 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 9, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. NW. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. NW. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 17, R. 7, do. Cary et als. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake, No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake, No. 17, R. 7, do., Blocks, No. 9, R. 8, W. E. L. S. No. 10, R. 8, do. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., Litchfield Academy, No. 13, R. 8, W. E. L. S. No. 14, R. 8, S. half No. 15, R. 8, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars, Forty dollars, Forty dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Sinty three dollars, Nine dollars seventy five cents, Twenty one dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Twenty we dollars fifty cents, Twenty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars seventy five cents, Forty twe dollars seventy five cents, Forty nine dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50 45 55 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 15 75 21 00 6 00 6 00 67 50 28 50 67 50 27 75 42 75 49 50 19 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 17, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary et als., No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary et als. No. 17, R. 7, do., Gary & Drake. No. 17, R. 7, do., Gary & Drake. No. 10, R. 8, do. Half No. 11, R. 8, do. Litchfield Academy, No. 13, R. 8, do. N. half No. 16, R. 8, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty five dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Bighteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars, Six dollars, One dollar fifty cents, Sixty dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Twenty eight dollars fifty cents, Twenty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars seventy five cents, Forty two dollars fifty cents, Forty two dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents,	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 15 75 33 00 1 50 6 00 6 00 6 7 50 43 50 67 50 42 75 42 75 49 50 19 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 14, R. 7, do. No. 15, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 17, R. 7, do. Cary & Drake, No. 17, R. 7, do. Half No. 17, R. 7, do. Half No. 18, R. 9, do. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H. Half No. 11, R. 8, do., M. & H. Half No. 13, R. 8, do., Litchfield Academy, No. 13, R. 8, do. S. half No. 15, R. 8, do. No. 14, R. 8, do. No. 16, R. 8, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars, Forty two dollars, Forty dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Thirty dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars seventy five cents, Thirty three dollars, Fifteen dollars, Sind dollars, One dollar fifty cents, Sixty dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Twenty oight dollars fifty cents, Twenty oight dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars seventy five cents, Forty two dollars seventy five cents, Forty two dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents, Forty ince dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars.	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 50 45 55 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 15 75 21 00 6 00 6 00 67 50 28 50 67 50 27 75 42 75 49 50 19 50
No. 13, R. 6, do. No. 14, R. 6, do. W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 16, R. 6, do. No. 17, R. 6, do. No. 19, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. No. 13, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 17, R. 7, do. Pt. No. 17, R. 7, do. Ro. 17, R. 7, do. No. 17, R. 7, do. No. 19, R. 8, do. Half No. 11, R. 8, do. M. & H. Half No. 11, R. 8, do. Litchfield Academy, No. 13, R. 8, do. Litchfield Academy, No. 13, R. 8, do. N. half No. 16, R. 8, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents, Fifty two dollars fifty cents, Twenty dollars sixty three cents, Twenty dollars sixty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Twenty two dollars, Fifty five dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars, Forty two dollars, Forty dollars, Forty eight dollars, Twenty seven dollars, Thirty dollars, Thirty dollars, Fifteen dollars, Fifteen dollars seventy five cents, Thirty three dollars, Fifteen dollars, Sind dollars, One dollar fifty cents, Sixty dollars, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Forty three dollars fifty cents, Twenty oight dollars fifty cents, Twenty oight dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars seventy five cents, Forty two dollars seventy five cents, Forty two dollars fifty cents, Sixty seven dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents, Forty ince dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents, Nineteen dollars fifty cents, Forty five dollars.	20 25 52 50 20 63 20 62 33 00 22 55 55 50 42 00 48 00 27 00 30 00 18 00 15 75 33 00 1 50 6 00 6 00 6 7 50 43 50 67 50 42 75 42 75 49 50 19 50

## COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK, (CONTINUED.)

Pt. No. 17, R. 8, W. 1	E. L. S.,			
B. Hunnewell,	ъ.,	Four dollars ninety five cents,	4	9
Part No. 17, R. 8, do.,	, Daniel	. *		
Savage,		Two dollars fifty three cents,	2	
No 11, R. 9, W.	E. L. S.,	Seventy five dollars,	75	0
No. 12, R. 9,	do.	Forty five dollars,	45	0
No. 13, R. 9,	do.	Twenty seven dollars thirty cents,	$^{27}$	3
No. 14, R. 9,	do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	<b>22</b>	5
No. 15, R. 9,	do.	Thirty dollars,	30	0
No. 16, R. 9,	do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37	5
No. 11, R. 10,	do.	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26	2
No. 14, R. 10,	do.	Thirty dollars,	30	0
No. 15, R. 10, No. 16, R. 10,	do.	Thirty three dollars,	33	0
	do.	Twenty two dollars fifty conts,	$^{22}$	5
Lalf No. 17, R. 10,	do.	Nine dollars,	9	0
No. 18, R. 10,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	2
Half No. 11, R. 11,	do	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26	2
Half No. 12, R. 11,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	2
No. 13, R. 11,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	2
5. haif No. 14, R. 11,	do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18	7
N. half No. 14, R. 11,	do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	ō
b. half No. 15, R. 11,	do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents,	20	
N. half No. 15, R. 11,	do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents	20	
No. 16, R. 11,	do.	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26	
No. 17, R. 11,	do.	Twenty seven dollars,	27	
Vo. 18, R. 11,	do.	Thirty dollars,	30	
No. 19, R. 11,	do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33	
No. 20, R. 11 and 12,	do	Sixty seven dollars fifty cents,	67	
No. 11, R. 12,	do.	Thirty three dollars,	33	
No. 12, R. 12, No. 13, R. 12,	do.	Thirty three dollars,	33	0
No. 13, R. 12,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	
No. 14, R. 12,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	
No. 15, R. 12,	do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,		
No. 16, R. 12,	do.	Thirty dollars,	30	
No. 17, R. 12,	do.	Thirty three dollars,	33	
W. half and N. E. qr.	No. 18,			
R. 12, W. 1	E. L. S.,	Thirty dollars seventy five cents,	30	7
No. 19, R. 12,	do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37	Ē
No. 12, R. 13,	do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37	
No. 13, R. 13,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	2
No. 14, R. 13,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	2
No. 15, R. 13,	do.	Thirty dollars,	30	(
No. 16, R. 13,	do.	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26	
Vo. 17, R. 13,	do.	Thirty dollars,	30	
No. 18, R. 13,	do.	Forty five dollars,	45	
No. 11, R. 14,	do.	Seventy five dollars,	75	
V. half No. 12, R. 14,	do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16	
6. half No. 12, R. 14,	do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18	
Vo. 13, R. 14,	do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33	
Vo. 14, R. 14,	do.	Fifty six dollars twenty five cents,	56	
To. 15, R. 14,	do.	Forty five dollars,	45	
Vo. 16, R. 14,	do.	Forty five dollars,	45	
Vo. 17, R. 14,	do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	
V. half No. 11, R. 15,		hirty dollars,	30	
l. half No. 11, R. 15,		Thirty dollars,	30	
Vo. 12, R. 15.	do.	Forty nine dollars fifty cents,	49	
No. 12, R. 15, No. 13, R. 15,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	
No. 14, R. 15,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	
No. 15, R. 15,	do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	
No. 12, R. 16,	do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33	
No. 13, R. 16,	do.	Sixty nine dollars thirty eight cents,	69	
No. 14, R. 16,	do.	Twenty seven dollars seventy five cents,	27	
No. 12, R. 17,	do.		33	
145 (0) 215	401	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,		٠
		Sixteen thousand five hundred nine dollars		_
			16 500	o
		sixty five cents,	16,509	U

#### COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

Baldwin,	One thousand five hundred ninety nine dollars seventy one		71
Bridgton,	eents, Five thousand two hundred eighty dollars thirty four		
	eents,	5,280	34
Brunswick,	Thirteen thousand two hundred twenty one dollars ninety four cents.	13,221	94
Cape Elizabeth,	Five thousand six hundred eighty seven dollars sixty two		
Casco,	cents, One thousand five hundred ninety seven dollars seventy	5,687	62
Cumberland,	nine cents, Three thousand four hundred twenty dollars forty five	1,597	79
oumourana,	cents,	3,420	45
Falmouth,	Four thousand six hundred sixty nine dollars six cents,	4,669	
Freeport,	Six thousand one hundred sixty seven dollars seventy	,	
~ .	seven cents,	6,167	
Gorham,	Eight thousand one hundred fifty seven dollars sixty cts.,	8,157	
Gray,	Two thousand seven hundred four dollars sixty eight ets.	2,704	68
Harpswell,	Three thousand three hundred fifty one dollars seventeen		
	cents,	3,351	
Harrison,	One thousand eight hundred ten dollars ninety eight cts.,	1,810	98
Naples,	One thousand seven hundred fifty two dollars eighty three		
- · ·	cents,	1,752	83
New Gloucester,	Four thousand nine hundred ninety eight dollars sixty four cents,	4,998	64
North Yarmouth,	Three thousand four hundred thirteen dollars twenty six		
041-6-13	cents,	3,413	
Otisfield,	One thousand nine hundred twenty two dollars twelve cts.,	1,922	
Portland,	One hundred sixty four thousand thirty seven dollars forty four cents,	164,037	44
Pownal,	Two thousand five hundred ninety six dollars eighty two cents.	2,596	82
Raymond,	One thousand two hundred fifty seven dollars nineteen	1,257	19
Scarborough,	cents, Four thousand thirty five dollars sixty six cents,	4.035	e e
Sebago,	One thousand one hundred twenty four dollars forty four cents,	1,124	44
Standish,	Three thousand three hundred ninety two dollars seventy six cents,	3,392	76
Westbrook,	Thirteen thousand seven hundred sixty six dollars thirty	13,766	37
T772 41	seven cents,	F 000	Λ0
Windham, Yarmouth,	Five thousand nine hundred six dollars three cents, Six thousand nine hundred eighty six dollars seven cents,	5,906 6,986	
	Two hundred seventy two thousand eight hundred fifty eight dollars seventy four cents,	272,858	74

#### COUNTY OF FRANKLIN.

Avon,	Nine hundred seventy six dollars forty four cents,	676	44
Carthage,	Four hundred seventy seven dollars eighty nine		
-	eents,	477	89
Chesterville,	One thousand seven hundred seventy six dollars		
•	ten cents,	1,776	10
Freeman,	Nine hundred seventy dollars nine cents,	970	09
Farmington,	Seven thousand four hundred ninety eight dollars,	7,498	00
Industry,	One thousand three hundred fifty two dollars fifty	•	
	nine cents,	1,352	59
Jay,	Two thousand seven hundred sixty one dollars	•	
	ninety two cents,	2,761	92
Kingfield,	Seven hundred forty seven dollars forty cents,	747	40
Madrid,	Three hundred thirty seven dollars twelve cents,	337	12
New Sharon,	Three thousand two hundred thirteen dollars,	3,213	00
New Vineyard,	One thousand seventy seven dollars twenty eight		
	cents,	1,077	28
Phillips,	Two thousand four hundred thirty one dollars	•	
	forty four cents,	2,431	44
Rangely,	Three hundred twenty seven dollars forty nine	•	
<u> </u>	cents,	327	49
Salem,	Five hundred thirty eight dollars seventy cents,	538	70
Strong,	One thousand one hundred forty eight dollars		
-	ninety two cents,	1,148	92

# COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, (Continued.)

		040	
Temple,	Eight hundred fifty two dollars eighty two cents,	852	8
Weld,	One thousand three hundred twenty eight dollars		
	ninety eight cents,	1,328	98
Wilton,	Three thousand five hundred eighty five dollars		
	eighty five cents,	3,585	
Letter E,	Ninety eight dollars twenty two cents,	98	2
E. pt. No. 6, near Phillips	Twenty one dollars,	$^{21}$	00
W. pt. No. 6, do.	Fifteen dollars,	15	00
No. 4, R. 1, B. K. P.,	Eleven dollars twenty five cents,	11	2
No. 3, R. 2, do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33	7
No. 4, R. 2, do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33	78
S. hf. No. 4, R. 3, do.	Twelve dollars.	12	00
D,	Thirty six dollars,	36	-00
No. 2, R. 1, W. B. P.,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	-50
	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37	
No. 1, R. 2, W. B. P.		18	
No. 2, R. 2, do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	
N. hf. No. 1, R. 3, do.	Twenty four dollars,	$\overline{24}$	
S. hf. No. 1, R. 3, do.	Twelve dollars,	$\overline{12}$	
No. 2, R. 3, do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33	
No. 3, R. 3, do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41	
N. hf. No. 1, R. 4, do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	. 22	5
S. hf. No. 1, R. 4, do.	Thirty dollars,	30	
N. hf. No. 2, R. 4, do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18	
No. 1, R. 5, do.	Fifty two dollars fifty cents,	52	
No. 2, R. 5, do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37	
S. hf. No. 1, R. 6, do.	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26	
No. 2, R. 6, do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18	
No. 1, R. 8, do.	Fifty four dollars thirty seven cents,	54	
Gore N. of No. 2 and 3, R		. 01	
6, Dead River,	Eleven dollars twenty five cents,	11	9
	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,		5
10. 2 set on im. outinake	THOUS PHO GOINER HIS COURS		
	Thirty two thousand one hundred eighty seven		
	(Lutte) the thoughted one numerou exploy below,		

#### COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

			_
Amherst,	Three hundred seventy six dollars eighteen cents,	376	
Aurora,	Three hundred two dollars sixty four cents,	302	64
Bluehill,	Two thousand six hundred ninety dollars sixty three		
	cents,	2,690	
Brooklin,	One thousand twenty five dollars sixty two cents,	1,025	62
Brooksville,	One thousand four hundred ninety five dollars fifty		
	two cents,	1,495	52
Bucksport,	Seven thousand three hundred twenty one dollars		
_	thirty three cents,	7,321	33
Castine,	Five thousand seven hundred thirty six dollars ninety		
	six cents,	5,736	96
Cranberry Isle,	Four hundred three dollars fifty six cents,	403	56
Deer Isle,	Two thousand seven hundred twenty six dollars		
•	twenty eight cents,	2,726	28
Dedham,	Seven hundred nine dollars five cents,	709	05
Eastbrook,	Two hundred twenty dollars fifty nine cents,	220	59
Eden,	One thousand one hundred ninety dollars ninety eight		
· ·	cents,	1,190	98
Ellsworth,	Six thousand seven hundred thirty dollars seventy		
•	cents,	6,730	70
Franklin,	Nine hundred twenty five dollars two cents,	925	$0^2$
Gouldsborough,	One thousand three hundred fifty nine dollars ninety		
- '	cents,	1,359	90
Hancock,	One thousand one dollars forty two cents,	1,001	
Mariaville,	Three hundred sixty nine dollars twelve cents,	369	12
Mount Desert.	Nine hundred seventy five dollars seventy six cents,	975	76
Orland,	Two thousand three hundred forty seven dollars		
•	eighty cents,	2.347	80
Otis,	One hundred sixty nine dollars fifty four cents,	169	54
Penobscot.	One thousand four hundred fifty three dollars fifty		
	seven cents.	1,453	57
Sedgwick,	One thousand four hundred forty two dollars seventy	,	
	three cents,	1,442	73

	JUNII OF HANCOCK, (CONTINUED.)	
Sullivan,	One thousand twenty two dollars three cents,	1,022 03
Surry,	One thousand two hundred thirty three dollars ten	-,
	cents,	1,233 10
Tremont,	One thousand four hundred fifty one dollars forty six	•
ŕ	cents,	1,451 46
Trenton,	One thousand eight hundred eight dollars,	1,808 00
Verona,	Three hundred thirty two dollars two cents,	332 02
Waltham,	Three hundred thirty one dollars forty nine cents,	331 49
Swan Island,	One hundred sixty four dollars sixty five cents,	164 65
No. 7,	Eighty four dollars ten cents,	84 10
No. 3, N. D.,	One hundred twenty dollars,	120 00
No. 4, do.	One hundred twenty dollars,	120 00
Strip N. of No. 3,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
Strip N. of No. 4,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
No. 8, South Div.,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
No. 9, do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
No. 10, adj. Steuben,	Forty five dollars,	45 00
No. 16, M. D.,	Seventy five dollars,	75 00
No. 21, do.	Seventy five dollars,	75 00
No. 22, do.	Seventy five dollars,	75 00
No. 28, do.	Seventy five dollars,	75 00
No. 32, do.	One hundred twenty dollars,	120 00
No. 33, do.	One hundred thirty five dollars,	135 00
No. 34, do.	One hundred twenty dollars,	120 00
No. 35, do.	One hundred twenty dollars,	120 00
No. 39, do.	One hundred fifty dollars,	150 00
No. 40, do.	Ninety dollars,	90 00
No. 41, do.	Seventy five dollars,	75 00
Butter Island,	Five dollars sixty two cents,	5 6
Eagle do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
Spruce Head and Bear		<i>5</i> 00
Islands,	Four dollars fifty cents,	4 50
Beach Island,	Two dollars sixty two cents,	2 6
	Two dollars sixty three cents,	2 63
Hog do., Bradburys do.,	Three dollars seventy five cents,	3 78
Pond do., near Little		0 10
	Ninety four cents,	94
Deer Island,	Seventy five cents,	71
Western do.,		1 50
Dond Toland	One dollar fifty cents,	6 00
Pond Island,	Six dollars, Three dollars seventy five cents,	3 78
Oalf do.		78
West Black do. East Black do.	Seventy five cents,	1 13
	One dollar twelve cents,	3 00
Placentia do.	Three dollars,	33 7
Long do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	5 2
Marshalls do.	Five dollars twenty five cents,	1 88
Great Duck do.	One dollar eighty eight cents,	7 50
Pickerings do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,	
Old Harbor do.	Two dollars twenty five cents,	2 2
	Forty sight thousand nine hundred sight- thus dal	
	Forty eight thousand nine hundred eighty three dol-	10 000 0
	lars thirty one cents,	48,983 3

#### COUNTY OF KENNEBEC.

Albion,	Two thousand two hundred eighty nine dollars seventy		
•	nine cents,	2,289	79
Augusta,	Eighteen thousand four hundred sixty two dollars eighty		
•	two cents,	18,462	82
Belgrade,	Two thousand five hundred sixty one dollars fifty nine	•	
• •	cents,	2,561	59
Benton,	One thousand three hundred nineteen dollars nine cents,	1,319	09
Chelsea,	One thousand three hundred sixty three dollars sixty		
	three cents,	1,363	63
China,	Four thousand one hundred seventy five dollars seven		
	cents,	4,175	07
Clinton,	Two thousand twenty nine dollars seventy one cents,	2,029	71
Farmingdale,	Two thousand five hundred two dollars ten cents,	2,502	10
Fayette,	One thousand six hundred seventy one dollars sixty five		
•	cents,	1,671	65
Gardiner,	Twelve thousand nine hundred thirty four dollars eighty		
•	two cents.	12,934	82

#### COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, (CONTINUED.)

		E0
	0,140	90
	0.505	
		64
		~ =
		37
	3,769	38
eight cents,	2,367	58
Four thousand six hundred fifty three dollars fifty cents,	4,653	50
Three thousand seven hundred ninety six dollars ninety	•	
two cents.	3,796	92
Nine hundred sixty four dollars ninety three cents.	964	
		47
		•
		69
	1,101	
	10 191	17
		04
		4 14
		4 (
Seventy eight dollars five cents,	78	05
One hundred fourteen thousand six hundred sixty seven		
dollars.	114,667	00
	cents, Three thousand five hundred sixty seven dollars sixty four cents, Two thousand two hundred twenty dollars thirty seven cents, Three thousand seven hundred sixty nine dollars thirty eight cents, Two thousand three hundred sixty seven dollars fifty eight cents, Four thousand six hundred fifty three dollars fifty cents, Three thousand seven hundred ninety six dollars ninety two cents, Nine hundred sixty four dollars ninety three cents, Three thousand eight hundred twenty one dollars forty seven cents, Five thousand five hundred forty one dollars nine cents, One thousand one hundred thirty four dollars sixty nine cents, Then thousand one hundred twenty one dollars seventeen cents, Two thousand nine hundred twenty three dollars forty seven cents, Two thousand fifty eight dollars forty seven cents, Two thousand seventy six dollars forty seven cents, Three thousand seventy six dollars forty seven cents, Five thousand seven hundred seventy three dollars thirty cents, Ninety eight dollars ninety four cents, Seventy eight dollars five cents, One hundred fourteen thousand six hundred sixty seven	Three thousand five hundred sixty seven dollars sixty four cents, Two thousand two hundred twenty dollars thirty seven cents, Three thousand seven hundred sixty nine dollars thirty eight cents, Two thousand six hundred fifty three dollars fifty eight cents, Three thousand six hundred fifty three dollars fifty cents, Three thousand six hundred ninety six dollars ninety two cents, Nine hundred sixty four dollars ninety three cents, Three thousand eight hundred twenty one dollars forty seven cents, The thousand one hundred thirty four dollars sixty nine cents, The thousand one hundred twenty one dollars seventeen cents, The thousand one hundred twenty three dollars four cts., Two thousand nine hundred twenty three dollars four cts., Two thousand fifty eight dollars forty seven cents, Three thousand seventy six dollars forty seven cents, Five thousand fifty cents,  One hundred forty one dollars sixty nine  2,2206  3,769  2,367  4,653  3,796  964  1,134  1,134  1,134  1,194  1

#### COUNTY OF KNOX.

Appleton,	One thousand nine hundred three dollars eighty nine ots.,	1,903	89
Camden,	Seven thousand nine hundred seventy five dollars ninety		
•	eight cents,	7,975	98
Cushing,	Seven hundred seventy eight dollars fifty eight cents,	778	58
Friendship,	Nine hundred twenty eight dollars thirty seven cents,	928	37
Hope,	One thousand eight hundred ten dollars fifty two cents,	1,810	52
North Haven,	One thousand one hundred dollars twenty seven cents,	1,100	27
Rockland,	Nineteen thousand six hundred twenty eight dollars	•	
•	ninety eight cents,	19,628	98
South Thomaston.	Two thousand six hundred forty three dollars ninety two		
•	cents,	2,643	92
St. George,	Two thousand five hundred fourteen dollars forty cents,	2,514	40
Thomaston,	Fifteen thousand four hundred sixty dollars eighty six	•	
•	cents,	15,460	86
Union,	Three thousand eight hundred thirty five dollars thirty	,	
•	four cents,	3,835	34
Vinalhaven,	One thousand four hundred ninety four dollars twenty	•	
,	seven cents,	1,494	27
Warren,	Six thousand seven hundred seventy two dollars forty	•	
ŕ	three cents,	6,772	43
Washington,	Two thousand thirty three dollars eleven cents,	2,033	11
Matinicus pl.,	One hundred thirty two dollars nine cents,	132	09
Muscle Ridge pl		155	88
	Sixty nine thousand one hundred sixty eight dollars		
	eighty nine cents,	69,168	89

#### COUNTY OF LINCOLN.

Alna,	One thousand six hundred seventy seven dollars fourteen		
	cents.	1,677	14
Boothbay,	Three thousand thirty five dollars twenty seven cents,	3,035	27
Bremen,	Nino hundred twenty three dollars ninety three cents,	923	93
Bristol,	Three thousand one hundred seventy six dollars twenty		
,	cents,	3,176	$^{20}$
Damariscotta,	Four thousand five hundred eleven dollars ninety two		
•	cents, and a substantial control	4,511	92
Dresden,	Two thousand four hundred sixty six dollars seventy seven		
	cents,	2,466	77
Edgecomb,	One thousand three hundred forty six dollars fifty cents,	1,346	
Jefferson,	Three thousand forty one dollars fifty five cents,	3,041	55
Newcastle,	Four thousand eight hundred seventy one dollars fifty		
	seven cents,	4,871	
Nobleborough,	One thousand nine hundred sixty six dollars three cents,	1,966	
Somerville,	Four hundred eighty nine dollars three cents,	489	
Southport,	Nine hundred seventy nine dollars eighty four cents,	979	84
Waldoborough,	Seven thousand five hundred eighty eight dollars thirty		
	three cents,	7,588	33
Westport,	One thousand one hundred thirty one dollars fifty two		
	cents,	1,131	
Whitefield,	Two thousand nine hundred fifty dollars twenty five ets.,	2,950	
Wiscasset,	Six thousand fifty six dollars twenty three cents,	6,056	
Monhegan pl.,	One hundred seventy eight dollars fifty cents,	178	50
	Forty six thousand three hundred ninety dollars fifty		
	eight cents,	46,390	อช

#### COUNTY OF OXFORD.

Albany, Andover,	One thousand fifty eight dollars nineteen cents, Six hundred eighty five dollars twenty eight cents,	1,058 685	
		000	20
Bethel,	Four thousand three hundred fifty eight dollars twenty seven cents,	4,358	27
Brownfield,	One thousand seven hundred eighty six dollars thirteen	7 800	7.0
D 1 4 1 3	cents,	1,786	
Buckfield,	Three thousand seven hundred ninety dollars ten cents,	3,790	
Byron,	Two hundred forty two dollars forty cents,	242	40
Canton,	One thousand six hundred sixty two dollars sixty seven	1,662	67
Denmark.	One thousand five hundred six dollars seventy eight ets.,	1,506	
Dixfield,	One thousand six hundred forty nine dollars ninety cents,	1,649	
Fryeburg,	Four thousand one hundred thirty three dollars eighty		
	five cents,	4,133	
Gilead,	Four hundred seventy six dollars eighty nine cents,	476	
Grafton,	One hundred seventy five dollars six cents,	175	
Greenwood,	Eight hundred ninety seven dollars seventy seven cents,	897	
Hanover,	Three hundred forty three dollars thirty six cents,	343	36
Hartford,	One thousand nine hundred fifty one dollars eighty nine	1.051	90
Hebron,	oents, One thousand six hundred forty one dellars thirty two	1,951	89
/	cents,	1,641	32
Hiram,	One thousand eight hundred four dollars eleven cents,	1,804	11
Lovell,	Two thousand forty nine dollars thirty cents,	2,049	30
Mason,	One hundred sixty four dollars eighteen cents,	164	18
Mexico,	Six hundred thirty six dollars fifty cents,	636	50
Newry,	Six hundred fifty eight dollars thirty six cents,	658	36
Norway,	Four thousand fifty seven dollars twelve cents,	4,057	
Oxford,	Two thousand two hundred ninety two dollars forty ets,	2,292	4.0
Paris,	Six thousand thirty three dollars eleven cents,	6,033	11
Peru,	One thousand four hundred ninety nine dollars eighty		
	five cents,	1,499	85
Porter,	One thousand three hundred ninety nine dollars twenty		
	three cents,	1,399	
Roxbury,	Three hundred twenty three dollars forty cents,	323	
Rumford,	Two thousand one hundred forty dollars fifty three cents,	2,140	
Stow,	Five hundred fifty two dollars fifteen cents,	552	
Stoneham,	Three hundred seventy six dollars thirty seven cents,	376	37
Sumner,	One thousand eight hundred eighty seven dollars forty	1 00=	
Sweden,	three cents,	1,887	43
	One thousand four hundred seventy one dollars thirteen		

# COUNTY OF OXFORD, (CONTINUED.)

TT 1	. The state of the		-
Upton,	Two hundred fifty seven dollars eighty two cents,	257	82
Waterford,	Two thousand six hundred thirty seven dollars thirty six		
	cents,	2,637	36
Woodstock,	One thousand two hundred seventy six dollars eighty		
	eight cents,	1,276	88
Franklin pl.,	One hundred ninety eight dollars eighty eight cents,	198	88
Hamlin's Grant,	One hundred thirty two dollars eighty four cents,	132	84
Milton pl.,	Two hundred twelve dollars twenty cents,	212	20
Riley pl.,	Thirty seven dellars eighty two cents,		82
Andover No. Sur			
plus and West,	Twenty eight dollars fifty cents,	28	50
0,	Fifteen dollars,	15	
C'Surplus,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 4, R. 1,	Sixty dollars,		00
No. 5, R. 1,	Forty five dollars,		00
No. 4, R. 2,	Thirty three dollars,		00
No. 5, R. 2,	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 4, R. 3,	Thirty dollars,	30	
No. 5, R. 3,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 4, R. 4,	Thirty dollars,		00
No. 5, R. 4,	Thirty five dollars twenty five cents,		25
	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,		50
Att 111, 110, 0, 16, 0	Seven dollars fifty cents,	1	50
	Fifty eight thousand eight hundred thirty nine dollars		
	eight cents,		00
	( night contra)	58,839	vo

#### COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

c			
Alton,	Four hundred thirty seven dollars sixty five cents,	437	65
Argyle,	Two hundred ninoty one dollars twenty five cents,	291	25
Bangor,	Forty five thousand one hundred forty six dollars		
-	sixty four cents,	45,146	64
Bradford,	One thousand three hundred ninety eight dollars	•	
	ninety five cents,	1,398	95
Bradley,	Eight hundred seventy four dollars seven cents,	874	07
Brewer,	Four thousand two hundred twenty four dollars thirty		
•	eight cents,	4,224	38
Burlington,	Four hundred eighty six dollars sixty eight cents,	486	68
Carmel,	One thousand four hundred fourteen dollars seventy		
•	soven cents,	1,414	77
Carroll,	Four hundred nine dollars eighty six cents,	409	
Charleston,	One thousand six hundred four dollars six cents,	1,604	06
Chester,	Two hundred ten dollars,	210	00
Clifton,	Two hundred seventy four dollars sixty six cents,	274	
Corinna,	One thousand seven hundred fifty six dollars fifty		
,	seven cents,	1,756	57
Corinth,	Two thousand three hundred fifty seven dollars ninety	,	
,	three cents,	2,357	93
Dexter,	Three thousand four hundred ninety one dollars	-,	
,	seventy cents,	3,491	70
Dixmont,	One thousand seven hundred eleven dollars thirty	•,	
,	eight cents.	1,711	38
Eddington,	Nine hundred twenty nine dollars seventy two cents,	929	
Edinburg,	One hundred three dollars two cents.	103	
Enfield.	Three hundred sixty dollars sixteen cents,	360	16
Etna.	Seven hundred seventy three dollars eighty cents,	773	80
Exeter,	Two thousand two hundred eighty two dollars fifty		
,	four cents,	2,282	54
Garland,	One thousand five hundred ninety seven dollars	.,	
,	twenty six cents.	1,597	26
Glenburn,	Eight hundred sixty seven dollars sixty cents,	867	
Greenbush,	Four hundred seventy two dollars fifty cents,	472	
Greenfield,	Three hundred eight dollars seventy three cents,	308	
Hampden,	Four thousand four hundred fourteen dollars forty	****	,,,
<u>F</u> 2)	cents.	4,414	40
Hermon,	One thousand four hundred eighty one dollars fifty	-,	
,,	six cents,	1,481	56
Holden,	One thousand two hundred sixty eight dollars eighty	-,	••
,	four cents,	1,268	84
Howland,	Two hundred sixty dollars eighteen cents,	260	
Hudson,	Five hundred twenty nine dollars twenty nine cents,	529	
	Allo handled thomas mile donals thomas inthe comps	0 20	40

9		
Kenduskeng,	Eight hundred ninety nine dollars ninety two cents,	899 92
Lagrange,	Seven hundred twenty dollars sixteen cents,	720 16
Lee,	Seven hundred fifty four dollars ninety six cents,	754 96
Levant,	One thousand three hundred eighty nine dollars	
	twelve cents.	1,389 12
Lincoln,	Two thousand one hundred eighty one dollars eighty	i de la
	five cents,	2,181 85
Lowell,	Four hundred eighty four dollars fifteen cents,	484 15
Mattawamkeag,	One hundred eighty eight dollars fifteen cents,	188 15
Maxfield,	One hundred thirty two dollars twenty three cents,	132 23
Milford,	One thousand one hundred thirty five dollars eighty	1 107 00
Mt Charo	Six cents,	1,135 86
Mt. Chase,	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 25
Newburg,	One thousand two hundred eighty one dollars fifty	1 901 50
Newport,	six cents, One thousand eight hundred eighty two dollars fifty	1,281 56
row port,	six cents,	1,882 56
Oldtown,	Four thousand one hundred eighty three dollars,	4,183 00
Orono,	Two thousand five hundred seventy seven dollars	±,100 00
0101103	forty four cents,	2,577 44
Orrington,	Two thousand six hundred seventy dollars twenty ets.,	2,670 20
Passadum keag,	One thousand ninety five dollars eighty five cents,	195 85
Patten,	Nine hundred fifty one dollars seventy five cents,	951 75
Plymouth,	One thousand eighty one dollars twenty five cents,	1,081 25
Prentiss,	Two hundred four dollars twenty nine cents,	204 29
Springfield,	Six hundred thirty three dollars fifty seven cents,	633 57
Stetson,	One thousand two hundred forty seven dollars ninety	000 01
•	cents,	1,247 90
Venzie,	One thousand fifty one dollars forty eents,	1,051 40
Winn,	One hundred eighty eight dollars thirty four cents,	188 34
No. 3, R. 1, N.B.P.P.	Thirty dollars,	30 00
No. 4, R. 1, do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 5, R. 1, do.		
Amherst Academy,	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents, Forty eight dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
No. 6, R. 3, N.B.P.P.	Forty eight dollars seventy five cents,	48 75
SW. 4 No. 6, R. 4, do	Eleven dollars twenty five cents,	11 25
3 No. 6, R. 4, do	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 7, R. 4, do	Forty six dollars fifty cents,	46 50
No. 2, R. 8, N. W. P.	Three dollars seventy five cents,	3 75
E. hf. No. 3, R. 8, do	Three dollars seventy five cents,	3 75
W. hf. No. 3, R. 8, do	Three dollars seventy five cents,	3 75
No. 2. Indian Pur.	LWenty two dollars lifty cents.	22 50
Z Tract, N. of No. 2,	Three dollars, Forty six dollars fifty cents,	3 00
No. 2, R. 9, N. W. P.	Forty six dollars fifty cents,	46 50
No. 3, R. 9, do	Thirty nine dollars seventy five cents,	39 75
A, R. 6, W. E. L. S.	Thirty dollars,	30 00
No. 1, R. 6, do	Thirty dollars,	30 00
No. 2, R. 6, do	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
N. pt. No. 3, R. 6, do		15 00
	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
	Forty one dollars twenty five cents, Thirty three dollars,	41 25
	Thirty two dollars twenty five cents,	33 00
	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	32 25
	Thirty dollars,	26 25 30 00
	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
S. hf. No. 4, B. 7, do	Twenty three dollars twenty five cents,	23 25
NW. 4 No. 5, R. 7, do		9 00
No. 6, R. 7, do	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
No. 7, R. 7, do	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
No. 8, R. 7, do	Twenty four dollars,	24 00
No. 8, R. 7, blocks, do	Four dollars fifty cents,	4 50
Hopkins Academy, E		1 00
Division,	Twenty one dollars,	21 00
Hopkins Academy, W	.  '	
Division,	Eighteen dollars,	18-00
A, R. 8 & 9, W.E.L.S.	Twenty seven dollars,	27 00
No. 3, Indian Pur.,	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 25
No. 4, do.	Fifteen dollars.	15 00
No. 1, R. 8, W.E.L.S.	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
S. hf. No. 2, R. 8, do	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
N. hf. No 2, R. 8, do	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
E. hf. No. 3, R. 8, do	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 25
No. 4, R. 8, do	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41 25
	•	

## COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (CONTINUED.)

No. 5, R. 8, W.E.L.S., Thirty dollars,	30	00
E. hf. No. 6, R. 8, do. Twenty dollars twenty five cents.	20	25
W. hf. No. 6, R. 8, do. Twenty dollars twenty five cents,	20	25
N. hf. No. 7, R. 8, do. Twenty dollars twenty five cents.	20	25
SW. 4 No. 7, R. 8, do. Ten dollars fifty cents,	10	50
No. 8, R. 8, do. Thirty one dollars fifty cents,	31	50
Mattamiscontis, Seven dollars fifty cents,	7	50
No. 1, North Division, Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	50
S. hf. No. 2, do. Seventy five dollars,	75	00
N. hf. No. 2, do. Thirty dollars,	30	00
One hundred nine thousand eighty one dollars forty		
one cents,	09,081	41

#### COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.

Abbot,	Eight hundred fifty six dollars six cents,	856	06
Atkinson,	One thousand dollars eighty one cents,	1,000	
Barnard,	One hundred eleven dollars ninety cents,	111	
Bowerbank,	Seventy eight dollars seventy one cents,		71
Blanchard,	One hundred seventy five dollars five cents,	175	
Brownville,	Seven hundred ninety dollars three cents,	790	
Dover,	Three thousand one hundred twenty one dollars		•••
	forty six cents,	3,121	46
Foxoroft,	One thousand six hundred sixty four dollars twenty	0,	~~
,	eight cents.	1,664	28
Guilford,	One thousand fifty eight dollars forty seven cents,	1,058	
Greenville,	Three hundred thirty three dollars seventy seven	2,000	~ '
arount mo,	cents,	333	77
Kingshury,	One hundred sixty eight dollars twenty three cents,	168	
Medford,	Two hundred seventy six dollars thirty five cents,	276	
Monson,	Seven hundred six dollars fifty four cents,	706	
Milo,		942	
Orneville,	Nine hundred forty two dollars eighty six cents,	511	
	Five hundred eleven dollars fifty one cents,	011	υı
Parkman,	One thousand five hundred thirty four dollars	1 594	n <i>e</i>
Sangarrilla	twenty six cents,	1,534	20
Sangerville,	One thousand eight hundred forty four dollars sev-	1 0 / /	70
Cahaa	onty cents,	1,844	
Sebec,	One thousand sixty nine dollars eighty three cents,	1,069	
Shirley,	Two hundred fifty five dollars thirty one eents,	255	
Wellington,	Seven hundred nineteen dollars forty cents,	719	
Williamsburg,	One hundred forty three dollars three cents,	143	
	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,		50
	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,		50
	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,		50
	Eight dollars twenty five cents,		25
	Eight dollars twenty five cents,		25
	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,		õ0
No. 9, R. 9, do., formerly		8	25
part of Wilson,	Eight dollars twenty five cents,		<b>.</b>
No. 3, R. 5, B. P.,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	
No. 2, R. 6, do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37	
	Twenty five dollars fifty cents,	25	
No. 2, R. 9, do.	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26	
	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37	
No. 5, R. 9, do.	Thirty dollars,	30	
	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37	
	Nineteen dollars fifty cents,	19	
	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16	
	Thirty dollars,	30	
	Fifty two dollars fifty cents,	52	
	Seventy five dollars,	76	
	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	
	Fifteen dollars,	15	
No. 1, R. 10, do.	Thirty dollars,	30	
	Twenty four dollars,	24	
	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26	
No. 4, R. 10, do.	Eighty two dollars fifty eeuts,	82	
E. hf. No. 5, R. 10, do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	50
NW. qr. No. 5, R. 10, do.	Eleven dollars twenty five cents,	11	25
SW. qr. No. 5, R. 10, do.		9	00

		, , , , ,	
No. 6, R. 10, W. E. I	L.S.,	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41 25
S. 2 No. 7, R. 10,	do.	Forty one dollars twenty five cents, Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 25
N, 4 No. 7, R. 10,	do.	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
No. 8, R. 10,	do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33 75
No. 9, R. 10,	do.	Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33 75
No. 10, R. 10,		Thirty nine dollars seventy five cents,	39 75
B, R. 11,		Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
A. R. 11,		Forty five dollars,	45 00
No. 1, R. 11,		Forty five dollars,	45 00
No. 2, R. 11,	uo.	Twenty four dollars seventy five cents,	24 75
No. 3, R. 11,	do.	Fifteen dollars,	15 00 54 00
No. 4, R. II,		Fifty four dollars, Fifty five dollars fifty cents,	55 50
No. 5, R. 11, No. 6, R. 11,		Fifty two dollars fifty cents,	52 50
No. 7, R. 11,		Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 8, R. 11,		Thirty dollars,	30 00
No. 9, R. 11,		Forty six dollars fifty cents,	46 50
No. 10, R. 11,		Forty two dollars,	42 00
Bowdoin Coll., East.	do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
Bowdoin Coll., W.,		Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
S. hf. A, R. 12,		Twenty five dollars fifty cents,	25 50
N. hf. A, R 12,		Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
N. & No. 1, R. 12,		Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33 75
S. & No. 1, R. 12,	do	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 2, R. 12, E. hf. No. 3, R. 12,		Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33 75
E. hf. No. 3, R. 12,		Fifteen dollars,	15 00
W. hf. No. 3, R. 12,			15 00
E. ½ No. 4, R. 12,		Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
W. ½ No. 4, R. 12,		Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
No. 5, R. 12,		Forty nine dollars fifty cents,	49 50
No. 6, R. 12,		Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 25
No. 7, R. 12,		Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 25 22 50
No. 8, R. 12, No. 9, R. 12,		Twenty two dollars fifty cents, Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41 25
No. 10, R. 12,		Twenty four dollars seventy five cents,	24 75
A 2, R. 12, 13 and 14	1. do.	Thirty dollars.	30 00
A, R. 13,	do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 1, R. 13,	do.	Thirty dollars,	30 00
No 2, R. 13,	do.	Twenty eight dollars fifty cents,	28 50
No. 3, R. 13,		Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
S. pt. No. 4, R. 13,		Twenty one dollars,	21 00
N. pt. No. 4, R. 13,		Eight dollars twenty five cents,	8 25
No. 5, R. 13,	do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7 50
No. 5, R. 13,		Twenty dollars twenty five cents,	20 25
No. 6, R. 13,		Forty five dollars,	. 45 00
No. 7, R. 13,		Thirty four dollars fifty cents,	34 50
No. 8, R. 13,		Thirty four dollars fifty cents,	34 50
No. 9, R. 13,		Forty three dollars fifty cents,	43 50
S. hf, and N. E. qr.		Fosts for dollars	45.00
No. 10, R. 13,		Forty five dollars,	45 00 30 00
A, R. 14, No 1 R 14		Thirty dollars,	30 00
No. 1, R. 14, X, R. 14,		Thirty dollars, Four dollars thirty one cents,	4 31
		Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33 75
W. & No.3. R.14 & 15	, do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 4, R. 14,		Forty five dollars,	45 00
No. 5, R. 14,		Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 6, R. 14,		Thirty dollars,	30 00
No. 7, R. 14,		Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 8, R. 14,	do.	Seventeen dollars twenty five cents,	17 25
No. 9, R. 14,		Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41 25
Sugar Island,		One dollar fifty cents,	1 50
Deer Island,		Two dollars twenty five cents,	2 25
Day's Academy Gran	nt,	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
Middlesex Canal,		Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50
No. 4, K. 15, W. E. I		Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18 75
No. 5, R. 15,	αο,	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
No. 6, R. 15,		Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37.50 21.75
No. 7, R. 16,	do.	Twenty one dollars seventy five cents,	21 75 37 50
No. 10, R. 15,	uo.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	57 90
		Twenty thousand one hundred seventy one dollars	
		eighty seven cents,	20,171 87
		U V	

#### COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC.

Arrowsic,	Seven hundred thirty dollars five cents,	730	05
Bath,	Forty four thousand ninety four dollars sixty four cents,	44,094	64
Bowdoinham,	Four thousand five hundred sixty three dollars thirty	,	-
	cents, which makes the term	4,563	30
Bowdoin,	Two thousand seven hundred six dollars fifty four cents,	2,706	64
Georgetown,	One thousand four hundred twenty four dollars twenty	,	
	cents,	1,424	20
Perkins,	Three hundred fifty nine dollars eighty eight cents.	359	
Phipsburg,	Four thousand twenty seven dollars fifteen cents,	4,027	15
Richmond,	Six thousand six hundred ninety dollars eight cents.	6,690	08
Topsham,	Six thousand eighty three dollars twelve cents.	6.083	12
West Bath,	Seven bundred ninety one dollars seven cents,	791	07
Woolwich,	Three thousand nine hundred eighty three dollars eighty		
	two cents,	3,983	82
		<u> جيئيت</u>	
	Seventy five thousand four hundred fifty three dollars		
	eighty five cents,	75,453	85

# COUNTY OF SOMERSET.

Anson,	Three thousand three hundred seventy eight dol-		
	lars nineteen cents,	3,378	- 15
Athens,	Two thousand fifty dollars sixty three cents,	2,050	68
Bingham,	Nine hundred four dollars twenty nine cents,	904	
Brighton,	Four hundred twenty five dollars ninety five cents,	425	
Cambridge,	Five hundred eighty two dollars twenty eight cts.,	582	
Canaan,	Two thousand fifty six dollars,	2,056	
Concord,	Five hundred twenty dollars four cents,	520	
Cornville,	One thousand nine hundred thirteen dollars seventy	040	0.
Corny me,	nine cents.	1,913	79
Detroit,	Six hundred forty five dollars fifty two cents,	645	
Embden,	One thousand one hundred eighty one dollars thirty		-
Distriction,	nine cents,	1,181	39
Fairfield,	Five thousand sixty seven dollars sixty five cents,	5,067	
Harmony,	One thousand one hundred eighty seven dollars	0,001	0.
Harmony,		1,187	54
Troutland	fifty eents, One thousand one hundred fifty five dollars fifty	1,101	01
Hartland,		1 155	
T 4	cents,	1,155	
Lexington,	Four hundred eleven dollars fifty six cents,	411	01
Madison,	Three thousand one hundred eighty dollars two	0.100	^
	cents,	3,180	
Mayfield,	Seventy dollars fourteen cents,	- 70	14
Mercer,	One thousand six hundred fifty three dollars sixty		
	cents,	1,653	
Moscow,	Four hundred sixty four dollars sixteen cents,	464	- 1
New Portland,	Two thousand four hundred six dollars forty eight		
	cents,	2,406	4
Norridgewock,	Three thousand three hundred seventy six dollars		
	ninety one cents,	3,376	9
Palmyra,	One thousand seven hundred forty eight dollars		
• .	sixty six cents,	1,748	6
Pittsfield,	Two thousand thirty one dollars ninety seven ets.,	2,031	91
Ripley,	Five hundred sixty nine dollars seventy seven ets.,	569	7'
St. Albans,	Two thousand one hundred eleven dollars fifty five		
20, 11,20,00,	cents,	2,111	5:
Solon,	One thousand eight hundred forty two dollars	-,	
50.01	eighty cents,	1.842	- 80
Skowhegan,	Seven thousand nine hundred sixty dollars ninety	-,0	
DROWING MILIT	seven cents,	7,960	91
Smithfield,	Eight hundred forty four dollars forty three cents,	844	
	One thousand eight hundred eighty dollars sixty	011	
Starks,		1,880	a.
M. I D O D D W IZ D	two cents, Forty eight dollars seventy five cents,	48	
		16	
No. 2, R. 2, do.	Sixteen dollars eighty cents,		50
No. 1, R. 3, do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,	30	
No. 2, R. 3, do.	Thirty dollars,		
No. 3, R. 3, do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	
N. hf. No. 4, R. 3, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16	
No. 1, R. 4, do.	Thirteen dollars thirty five cents,	13	
No. 2, R. 4, do. No. 3, R. 4, do.	Twenty seven dollars, Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	27 18	

C	OUNTY OF SOMERSET, (Continued.)		
No.4, R. 4, B.P., W.K.	R. Forty five dollars	45	00
No. 1, R. 5, do			50
No. 1, R. 5, do No. 2, R. 5, do			00
No. 3, R. 5, do			00
No. 4, R. 5, do			00
No. 1, R. 6, do		33	75
Pt. No. 2, R. 6,			
E. C. Road, do	. Thirty dollars,	30	00
Pt. No. 2, R. 6,			
W. C. Road, do			50
No. 3, R. 6, do			00
No. 4, R. 6, do No. 5, R. 6, do	lene a 19 in the contract of t		75
No. 5, R. 6, do			75
No. 1, R. 7, do			00
No. 2, R. 7, do			00
No. 3, R. 7, do No. 4, R. 7, do			00 50
No. 5, R. 7, do			50 00
No. 6, R. 7, do			00
No. 1, R. 3, E. K.	R., Twenty two dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 2, R. 3, do	Forty five dollars,		00
No. 1, R. 4, do			25
No. 2, R. 4, do	Thirty dollars,		00
No. 1, R. 5, do			00
No. 2, R. 5, do			50
No. 1, R. 6, do	. Fifteen dollars.		00
No. 1, R. 1, N. B. K.	P.,		
T. and R. A.,	Thirty dollars,	30	00
No. 1, R. 1, do., Strip	Three dollars seventy five cents,	3	75
No. 2, R. 1, do., Sta			
ish Academy,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 2, R. 1, do., Strip		10	50
No. 3, R. 1, do., Lo			
Pond,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	50
No. 4, R. 1, do., Mo			HE
No 5 R 1 do Etties	Twenty four dollars seventy five cents,	24	75
No. 5, R. 1, do., Ettier Pond,		97	50
No. 6, R. 1, do., Hole	Chirty seven dollars fifty cents,		50 50
No, 1, R. 2, do., Tom			00
gan,	Sixty seven dollars fifty cents,	67	50
No. 2, R. 2, do., Br			
seur,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	50
No. 3, R. 2, do., Tho		_	-
dike,	Sixty dollars,	60	00
No. 4, R. 2, do., Soldie	ers, Thirty dollars,	30	00
No. 5, R. 2, do., Deni	nis, Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,	33	75
No. 6, R. 2, do.,	Fifteen dollars,		00
Big W, do., Moosehea			50
Little W, do ,	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7	50
No. 1, R. 3, do., W		۰.	
Middlesex,	Sixty seven dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 2, R. 3, do., Soldie	Eighteen dellars seconds for and		00
	o., Eighteen dollars seventy five cents, lo., Eleven dollars twenty five cents,		$\begin{array}{c} 75 \\ 25 \end{array}$
No. 5, R. 3, do., Sar		11	20
Bay,	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7	50
No. 6, R. 3, do., Seboom			00
No. 1.R. 4.do., Plymou	th, Forty one dollars twenty five cents,		25
No. 2. R. 4. do., Pittst	on. Fifty six dollars twenty five cents.		25
No. 3, R. 4, do., Ha	- m-		
mond,	Thirty dollars,	30	00
No. 4, R. 16, W. E. L.	S., Twenty six dollars twenty five cents.	26	25
SE. qr. No. 5, R. 16,	do. Eighteen dollars seventy five cents.	18	75
NE. qr. No. 5, R. 16,	do. Fifteen dollars,	15	00
No. 10, R. 16,	do. Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 4, R. 17,	do. Forty five dollars,		00
	do. Thirty three dollars seventy five cents,		75
No. 5, K. 18,	do. Forty five dollars,		00
No. 8, R. 19,	do. Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22	50
	Figure the second of the second of		
	Fifty three thousand six hundred two dollars fifty	59 000	g o
	two cents,	53,602	υZ

# HAP. 106.

#### COUNTY OF WALDO.

Belfast,	Thirteen thousand five hundred thirty dollars forty cents,	13,530 40
Belmont,	Seven hundred dollars seventy two cents,	700 72
Brooks,	One thousand one hundred eighty nine dollars eight ets.,	1,189 08
Burnham,	Nine hundred seventy four dollars six cents,	974 06
Frankfort,	Two thousand five hundred forty dollars seventy six cts.,	2,540 76
Freedom,	One thousand one hundred ninety six dollars sixty eight cents,	1,196 68
Islesborough,	One thousand one hundred fourteen dollars sixty nine	1,100 00
raicadorougu,	cents.	1,114 69
Jackson,	One thousand two hundred twenty three dollars thirty	1,114 00
o ackeon,	three cents.	1,223 33
Knox,	One thousand four hundred twenty three dollars two ots.,	
Liberty,	One thousand sixteen dollars three cents,	1,423 02 1,016 03
Lincolnville,	Two thousand nine hundred eighty dollars fourteen cents,	2,980 14
Monroe,		2,900 14
monroe,	One thousand seven hundred sixty three dollars eighty	1 800 00
Montrillo	nine cents,	1,763 89
Montville, Morrill	Two thousand six hundred eighty six dollars six cents,	2,686 06 755 47
	Seven hundred fifty five dollars forty seven cents,	155 47
Northport,	One thousand four hundred thirteen dollars ninety five	1 410 0
D. 1	cents,	1,413 95
Palermo,	One thousand three hundred eighty five dollars eighty	1 007 00
70	eight cents,	1,385 88
Prospect,	One thousand fifty two dollars,	1,052 00
Searsport,	Five thousand nine hundred eighty seven dollars thirty	T 00H 04
	four cents,	5,987 34
Scarsmont,	One thousand nine hundred eighty nine dollars sixty ets.,	1,989 60
Stockton,	Three thousand one hundred ninety six dollars eighty	0.100.00
a	three cents,	3,196 83
Swanville,	Eight hundred seventy seven dollars twelve cents,	877 12
Thorndike,	One thousand four hundred two dollars sixty cents,	1,402 60
Troy,	One thousand seven hundred four dollars seventy six ets.,	1,704 76
Unity,	Two thousand two hundred thirty four dollars seventy	
	seven oents,	2,234 77
Waldo,	Nine hundred fifty nine dollars twenty seven cents,	959 27
Winterport,	Two thousand eight hundred forty one dollars forty five	
	cents,	2,841 45
	Fifty eight thousand one hundred thirty nine dollars	
	ninety cents,	58,139 90
		50,100 00

#### COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

Addison, One thousand six hundred thirty three dollar thirty one cents,	1,633 31
thirty one cents.	
	108 11
Alexander, Four hundred seven dollars eleven cents,	407 11
Baileyville, Three hundred eighty dollars forty three cents,	380 43
Baring, Four hundred fifty eight dollars nineteen cents,	458 19
Boddington, Two hundred two dollars ninety eight cents,	202 98
Calais, Eight thousand seven hundred eighty seven dollar	8
forty five cents,	8,787 45
Centerville, Two hundred eighty nine dollars sixty cents,	289 60
Charlotte, Five hundred twenty nine dollars sixty seven cents	529 67
Cherryfield, Two thousand six hundred sixty nine dollars eight	7
three cents,	2,669 83
Columbia, Eight hundred thirty five dollars thirty two cents	835 32
Columbia Falls, One thousand thirty six dollars ninety six cents,	1,036 96
Cooper, Two hundred ninety five dollars forty five cents,	295 45
Crawford, Two hundred seventeen dollars twenty one cents,	217 21
Cutler, Six hundred twenty four dollars thirty six cents,	624 36
Danforth, Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 50
Deblois, One hundred twenty dollars ninety three cents,	120 93
Dennysville, One thousand one hundred twenty two dellar	
ninety three cents,	1,122 93
East Machins, Three thousand six hundred eighteen dollars,	3,618 00
Eastport, Six thousand seven hundred forty one dollars sixt	7
six cents,	6,741 66
Edmunds, Six hundred two dollars forty one cents,	602 41
Harrington, One thousand eight hundred fifty six dollars te	n
cents,	1,856 10
Jonesborough, Four hundred fifty nine dollars thirty five cents,	459 35
Jonesport, Seven hundred ninety five dellars thirty seven cts.	, 795 37

#### COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (CONTINUED.)

Lubec,	One thousand nine hundred thirty eight dollars	
	sixty eight cents,	1,938 68
Machias,	Five thousand sixty dollars ten cents,	5,060 10
Machiasport,	One thousand one hundred seventy two dollars	
	twenty three cents,	1,172 23
Marion,	Two hundred fifty three dollars twenty eight cents,	253 28
Marshfield,	Four hundred fifty three dollars two cents,	453 0
Meddybemps,	One hundred eighty four dollars eleven cents,	184 1
Milbridge,	One thousand five hundred fifty dollars ninety five	
	cents,	1,550 9
Northfield,	Three hundred eleven dollars forty three cents,	311 43
Pembroke,	Two thousand two hundred eighty five dollars five	
*	cents,	2,285 0
Perry,	One thousand four hundred six dollars six cents,	1,406 0
Princeton,	Eight hundred seventy one dollars eight cents,	871 08
Robbinston,	Nine hundred thirty six dollars seventy four cents,	936 7
Steuben,	One thousand two hundred fifteen dellars twenty	
	two cents,	1,215 2
Topsfield,	Six hundred forty two dollars ninety four cents,	642 9
Trescott,	Three hundred ninety dollars ninety four cents,	390 94
Wesley,	Two hundred seventy two dollars twenty three cts.,	272 28
Whiting,	Four hundred eighty four dollars thirty seven ets.,	484 3'
Whitneyville,	Six hundred fifty three dollars eighty seven cents,	653 8
	Forty two dollars seventy five cents,	42 7
No. 18, do.	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 2
No. 19, do.	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 2
No. 21, do.	Sixty dollars,	60 00
No. 26, do.	Forty five dollars,	45 00
	Sixty dollars,	60 00
	One hundred fifty dollars,	150 00
SE. 4 No. 19, do.	Thirteen dollars twelve cents,	13 1
1 No. 19, do.	Fifty one dollars seventy two cents,	51 7
No. 24, do.	One hundred eighty seven dollars fifty cents,	187 5
	Ninety dollars,	90 0
		206 2
No. 29, do.	Two hundred six dollars twenty five cents,	210 0
No. 30, do. No. 31, do.	Two hundred ten dollars,	90 0
	Ninety dollars,	375 0
No. 36, do.	Three hundred seventy five dollars,	112 50
No. 37, do.	One hundred twelve dollars fifty cents,	225 0
No. 42, do.	Two hundred twenty five dollars,	37 5
E. hf. No. 43, do.	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	52 5
W. hf. No. 43, do.	Fifty two dollars fifty cents,	22 5
	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	67 5
S. hf. No. 5, do.	Sixty seven dollars fifty cents,	45 0
No. 6, do.	Forty five dollars,	
E. nr. strip N. oi No. b,	Twelve dollars seventy five cents,	12 7
	Eight dollars twenty five cents,	8 2
Two mile strip N. No. 5,		15 0
	Thirty seven dollars fifty cents,	37 5
W. & No. 1, R. 1,	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 5
No. 3, R. 1, Hinkley,	One hundred eighty seven dollars fifty cents,	187 5
No. 1, R. 2, Dyer,	One hundred twelve dollars fifty cents,	112 5
Mo. 2, R. 2, Waite,	Sixty seven dollars fifty cents,	67 5
	One hundred twenty dollars,	120 0
N. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	Thirty three dollars,	33 0
S. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 5
No. 1, R. 4, Vancehoro',	Seventy one dollars twenty five cents,	71 2
W. ½ No. 6, R. 1, Lennox,	Thirty dollars,	30 0
E. hf. No. 6, R. 1,	Sixty seven dollars fifty cents,	67 5
NE. qr. No. 7, R. 2,	Twenty six dollars twenty five cents,	26 2
å No. 7, R. 2,	Sixty four dollars fifty cents,	64 5
S. hf. No. 9, R. 2,	Forty one dollars twenty five cents,	41 2
N. hf. No. 9, R. 2,	Fifty six dollars twenty five cents,	56 2
No. 8, R. 3,	One hundred twelve dollars fifty cents,	112 5
No. 9, R. 3,	Seventy five dollars,	75 0
No. 10, R. 3,	One hundred seventy six dollars twenty five cents,	176 2
No. 11, R. 3,	Thirty dollars,	30 0
No. 9, R. 4,	Sixty seven dollars fifty cents,	67 5
No. 8, R. 4,	One hundred twenty dollars,	120 0
21010, 2012,	one mandion an energy monator	
	Fifty seven thousand four hundred sixty three dol- lars one cent,	57,463 0

#### COUNTY OF YORK.

Acton,	Two thousand eighty six dollars seventeen cents,	2,086	17
Alfred,	Two thousand eight hundred sixty dollars seventy five cents.	2,860	75
Berwick,	Three thousand six hundred twenty nine dollars ninety	000ر2	10
Det ii lok,	three cents,	3,629	93
Biddeford,	Thirty four thousand four hundred sixty four dollars.	34,464	
Buxton,	Five thousand one hundred fifty four dollars ten cents,	5,154	
Cornish,	Two thousand fifteen dollars seventy cents,	2,015	
Dayton,	One thousand four hundred ninety seven dollars eighty		
	nine cents,	1,497	89
Elliot,	Three thousand four hundred fifty seven dollars twenty		
	four cents,	3,457	24
Hollis,	Two thousand six hundred eighteen dollars twenty eight		
	cents,	2,618	28
Kennebunk,	Eleven thousand seven hundred five dollars sixty three	11 705	200
Kennehunkport,	cents, Six thousand six hundred eighty three dollars,	11,705 6,683	
Kittery,	Two thousand seven hundred thirty dollars seventy seven	0,000	UU
Kittery,	cents.	2,730	77
Lebanon,	Three thousand six hundred seventy seven dollars sixteen	2,100	
поранон	cents.	3,677	16
Limerick,	Two thousand one hundred twenty dollars twenty two		
	cents,	2,120	22
Limington,	Three thousand five hundred sixteen dollars seven cents.	3,516	07
Lyman,	Two thousand twenty six dollars seventy six cents,	2,026	76
Newfield,	One thousand eight hundred ninety nine dollars sixteen		
	cents,	1,899	16
North Berwick,	Two thousand nine hundred eighty nine dollars thirty		٠
- 0.11	cents,	2,989	30
Parsonsfield,	Four thousand one hundred forty dollars eighty three		
<b>G</b>	Cents,	4,140	83
Saco,	Twenty two thousand four hundred forty eight dollars forty six cents,	22,448	10
Shapleigh,	One thousand six hundred twenty five dollars ninety seven		40
Surbreign,	cents,	1,625	97
Sanford.	Three thousand three hundred fifty eight dollars twenty	1,010	٠,
Duniora	two cents,	3,358	22
South Berwick,	Five thousand seventy seven dollars ninety four cents,	5,077	
Waterhorough,	Two thousand one hundred fifty two dollars sixteen ots	2,152	
Wells,	Four thousand four hundred thirty nine dollars three		
•	cents,	4,439	03
York,	Five thousand two hundred seventy two dollars seventy		
	eight cents,	5,272	78
	One hundred forty three thousand six hundred forty seven		
	dollars fifty two cents,	143,647	62

#### RECAPITULATION.

COUNTIES.	AMOUNT.	DOLLS.	CTS.
Androscoggin	Sixty one thousand seven hundred ninety seven dollars		
	nineteen cents,	61,79	7 19
Aroostook,	Sixteen thousand five hundred nine dollars sixty five cents,	16,50	9 65
Cumberland,	Two hundred seventy two thousand eight hundred fifty	,	
	eight dollars seventy four cents,	272,85	8 74
Franklin,	Thirty two thousand one hundred eighty seven dollars sixty		
a tri	two cents.	32,18	7 62
Hancock,	Forty eight thousand nine hundred eighty three dollars	-	
The second of the second	thirty one cents,	48,98	3 31
Kennebec,	One hundred fourteen thousand six hundred sixty seven		
•	dollars,	114,66	7 00
Knox,	Sixty nine thousand one hundred sixty eight dollars eighty	,	
•	ninc cents,	69,16	8 89
Lincoln,	Forty six thousand three hundred ninety dollars fifty eight	1	
•	cents.	46,39	0 58
Oxford,	Fifty eight thousand eight hundred thirty nine dollars	1	
	eight cents,	58,83	9 08
Penobscot.	One hundred nine thousand eighty one dollars forty one	<b>'</b>	
	cents.	109.08	1 41
Piscataquis,	Twenty thousand one hundred seventy one dollars eighty	l	
* '	seven cents.	20,17	1 87
Sagadahoc,	Seventy five thousand four hundred fifty three dollars		
	eighty five cents,	75,45	3 85
Somerset.	Fifty three thousand six hundred two dollars fifty two cents,	53,60	2 52
Waldo,	Fifty eight thousand one hundred thirty nine dollars ninety	1	
,	cents,	58,13	9 90
Washington,	Fifty seven thousand four hundred sixty three dollars one		
ο,	cent,	57,46	3 01
York,	One hundred forty three thousand six hundred forty seven		
•	dollars fifty two cents,	143,64	7 52
	<u> </u>		
	One million two hundred thirty nine thousand sixty two	}	
	dollars fourteen cents,	1,239,06	32 14

Sect. 2. The treasurer of this state shall in the month of May Treasurer to in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred sixty-six, send his warrant with a copy of this tax act directed to the mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors of each city, town and plantation taxed as aforesaid, requiring them respectively to assess in dollars and cents the sums so charged according to the provisions of the laws for the assessment of taxes, and to add the amount of such tax to the amount of county and town taxes to be by them assessed in each city, town, plantation or other place respectively.

The treasurer in his said warrant shall require the said mayor, aldermen, selectmen or assessors, respectively to pay or to issue their several warrants requiring the collectors of their several cities, towns and plantations to pay the said treasurer on or before the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, the sums against said cities, towns and plantations, respectively in this act contained; and said mayor, selectmen and assessors, respectively, shall return a certificate of the names of such collectors, with the sum which each may be required to treasurer. collect, to said treasurer, some time before the first day of December in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six.

Whenever for the period of forty days after the time State treasurer fixed for the payment of this tax, there shall be any delinquency

issue warrant.

Tax, when to be paid into treasury.

Names of collectors to be returned to

required to

CHAP. 107. issue warrants for delinquencies.

Warrants to be directed to sheriff or his deputies.

—when returnable.

Officer to col-

lect interest.

Towns precluded from drawing school money, when tax is unpaid. to pay the same, on the part of the collector of any city, town or plantation, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the state to issue his warrant for enforcing the collection of the same against such collector. The warrant shall be directed to the sheriff or his deputies of the appropriate county, and made in accordance with the laws already existing on that subject, except that it shall be returnable in ninety days from its date, and in addition to the tax itself, it shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the rate of six per centum yearly, from the day when the tax became payable, with fifty cents more for the warrant, and the lawful fees of such sheriff or deputies arising thereon.

Sect. 5. When any state tax assessed upon any city or town remains unpaid, such city or town is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school fund set apart for such city or town, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 16, 1866.

#### Chapter 107.

An act to protect Union river from obstructions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Penalty for causing obstruction.

If the owners of any saw mills situated on the Union river suffer any slabs or edgings of any description, made in their mills, to be thrown therefrom into said river, they shall be liable to a penalty of not exceeding twenty dollars, nor less than five dollars, for each offence, to be recovered in an action of debt in the name of any person suing therefor.

Approved February 16, 1866.

#### Chapter 108.

An act to authorize the Milford and Princeton Turnpike Company to build a branch.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Location and route.

The Milford and Princeton Turnpike Company are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a branch, commencing at some point in township number two north division, Penobscot county, and intersecting said turnpike between said township number two,